

92161.0

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 08, 2016, 4:20 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 45756-3-II

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

by h

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MIKE BELENSKI,

Appellant

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY,

Respondent,

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Jeffrey S. Myers, WSBA No. 16390
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &
Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508-1880
(360) 754-3480

David Alvarez, WSBA No. 29194
Jefferson County Chief Civil Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
P.O. Box 1220
Port Townsend, WA 98368
(360) 385-9219

Attorneys for Respondent Jefferson County

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

**A. BELENSKI FAILS TO DISTINGUISH THE
DISCOVERY RULE FROM EQUITABLE
TOLLING..... 4**

**B. THE DISCOVERY RULE DOES NOT APPLY IN
PUBLIC RECORDS ACT CASES..... 9**

**C. THERE IS NO BASIS TO APPLY THE DOCTRINE
OF EQUITABLE TOLLING. 11**

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartz v. Department of Corrections, 173 Wash.App. 522,
297 P.3d 737 (2013) 16, 18

Benyaminov v. City of Bellevue, 144 Wn.App. 755, 767,
183 P.3d 1127 (2008), *review denied* 165 Wn.2d 1020 (2009) .. 18

Bonamy v. City of Seattle, 92 Wn.App. 403, 409,
960 P.2d 447 (1998).. 19

Central Heat Inc. v. Daily Olympian, 74 Wn.2d 126,
443 P.2d 544 (1968) 6, 7, 18

City of Federal Way v. Koenig, 167 Wn.2d 341, 348 n.3,
217 P.3d 1172 (2009) 17

Crisman v. Crisman, 85 Wn.App. 15, 21, 931 P.2d 163 *review denied*,
132 Wn.2d 1008, 940 P.2d 653 (1997)..... 5

Douchette v. Bethel School Dist. No. 403, 117 Wn.2d 805,
818 P.2d 1362 (1991) 5, 6, 7, 10, 11

Finklestein v. Security Properties Inc., 76 Wn.App 733, 739-740,
888 P.2d 161 (1995) 6

Greenhalgh v. Department of Corrections, 160 Wn.App. 706, 714,
248 P.3d 150 (2011) 19

In re Estates of Hibbard, 118 Wn.2d 737, 744-45,
826 P.2d 690 (1992)..... ..4

JC v. Corporation of Catholic Bishops of Yakima, 138 Wn.2d 699, 749,
985 P.2d 1162 (1999) (Durham, J., dissenting) 5

<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 164 Wn.App. 769, 265 P.3d 216 (2011), review denied, 173 Wn.2d 1032 (2012).....	12
<i>Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle and Revolver Club</i> , 184 Wn.App 252, 296, 337 P.3d 328 (2014)	14
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	6
<i>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 153 Wn.App. 366, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009)	18
<i>O'Neil v. Estate of Murtha</i> , 89 Wn.App. 67, 72, 947 P.2d 1252 (1997)	5
<i>Ohler v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 507, 511, 598 P.2d 1358 (1979)	5
<i>Peterson v. Groves</i> , 111 Wn. App. 306, 311, 44 P.3d 894 (2002)	7
<i>Rental Housing Association v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 538–39, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)	17
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 665, 453 P.2d 631 (1969)	7
<i>Tobin v. Worden</i> , 156 Wn. App. 507, 233 P.3d 906 (2010)	16
<i>Trotzer v. Vig</i> , 149 Wn.App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056 (2009)	18
<i>White v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 344, 351, 693 P.2d 687 (1985)	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.16.130.....	1, 4, 8, 9, 12, 18
RCW 42.56.070.....	8

RCW 42.56.520..... 19

RCW 42.56.550..... 4

RCW 42.56.550(1) 3, 8, 18, 19

RCW 42.56.550(6) 1, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17

Other Authorities

CORE retention schedule §2.4.13, now CORE §2.12, p. 85..... 13
